

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION,

This Document Relates To:

THE DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFF
ACTION

Case No.: 1:16-cv-08637

The Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND	2
A. DPPs’ Motion for Class Certification was Hotly Contested and Ultimately Successful	2
B. DPPs Opposed Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment and Largely Defeated the Challenges	3
C. DPPs Tried the Case Against Defendant Sanderson Farms.....	3
D. Co-Lead Class Counsel Secured Over \$284 Million in Settlements	3
E. The Court Approved DPPs’ Request for Interim Payment of Attorneys’ Fees, Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses, and Class Representative Service Awards	5
F. The First Distribution was Successful and Over \$108 Million was Paid to Qualified Claimants	6
G. The DPP Class Members Have Adequate Notice and Opportunity to be Heard Regarding this Motion.....	6
III. CALCULATION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND.....	7
IV. THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD IS APPROPRIATE UNDER CONTROLLING LAW	8
A. DPPs Seek a Percentage of the Settlement Fund as an Award of Fees	8
1. Plaintiffs’ Requested Fee is an Appropriate Market-Based Fee.....	11
2. The Case Presented Substantial Litigation Risk From Inception Through Trial, and the Early Settlements and Prevailing at the Pleading Stage Did Not Guarantee Success or Alleviate Class Counsel’s Risk	13
3. Class Counsel Dedicated Enormous Resources to this Matter and Faced Significant Risks to Successfully Resolve this Case.....	19
4. Comparable Cases Provide the Basis for this Request	22
B. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms that the Fee Requested is Proper	22
V. CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED	25
VI. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD RECEIVE SERVICE AWARDS	28
VII. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing and Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Arenson, et al. v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	19
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-2311, 2015 WL 13715591 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2015)	27
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-2311, 2016 WL 9459355 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 29, 2016).....	27
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-2311, 2018 WL 7108072 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 5, 2018).....	27
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1871, 2012 WL 6923367 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2012).....	18
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	12
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8
<i>Brewer v. S. Union Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1511 (D. Colo. 1984).....	19
<i>Burkholder v. City of Ft. Wayne</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ind. 2010)	12
<i>In re California Micro Devices Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1327 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	27
<i>Campbell v. Advantage Sales & Mktg. LLC</i> , No. 1:09-cv-01430, 2012 WL 1424417 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 24, 2012).....	12
<i>In re Capital One Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	14

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)15

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1917, 2016 WL 721680 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2016)15

Matter of Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)13

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)23, 24, 28

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) *passim*

Denius v. Dunlap,
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)23

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)10, 13, 23, 24

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)8

Gaskill v. Gordon,
942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996)10, 22

Gastineau v. Wright,
592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010)23

George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.,
Nos. 1:08-cv-03799; 1:07-cv-01713, 2012 WL 13089487 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012)23

Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.,
No. 1:92-cv-04374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)12

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No. 3:12-cv-00660, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)8, 10, 22

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)24

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
No. 1:05-cv-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)9, 11, 23

In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Economy Litig.,
926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019)25

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2012)18

Jeffboat, LLC v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Progs.,
553 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2009)23

Kelly v. Wengler,
822 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016)25

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)9

Kitson v. Bank of Edwardsville,
No. 3:08-cv-00507, 2010 WL 331730 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2010)12

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....22

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....24

Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.,
326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....23

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:98-cv-05055, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....16

In re Lithotripsy Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:98-cv-08394, 2000 WL 765086 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2000).....9, 11, 12

Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.,
No. 1:07-cv-01009, 2010 WL 11614985 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010)12

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....8, 25

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.,
231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)8

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)27

In re Northfield Lab., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
No. 1:06-cv-01493, 2012 WL 2458445 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012).....9

Pavlik v. FDIC,
No. 1:10-cv-00816, 2011 WL 5184445 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2011)11

Paz v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
924 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2019)23

In re Pork Antitrust Litig.,
No. 0:18-cv-01776-JRT (ECF No. 1424) (D. Minn. July 22, 2022)27

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:08-cv-06910 (ECF No. 589) (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2013).....11

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock,
584 F. Supp. 2d at 70227

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:05-cv-00979, 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010).....9, 12, 25

Retsky Family Ltd. Partnership v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
No. 1:97-cv-07694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)12

Sanderson Farms Inc. v. Amory Investments LLC,
No. 22-8007 (7th Cir. Jul. 18, 2022).....2, 17

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Secs. Litig.,
No. 2:08-cv-02177, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)18

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)12, 24

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)9, 13

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)23, 24

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
No. 1:08-cv-05214, 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)24

Matter of Superior Beverage/Glass Container Consol. Pretrial,
133 F.R.D. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....16

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)9

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)13, 14, 25

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)22

<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat-Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 1827, 2013 WL 149692 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)	24
<i>In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-5634, 2015 WL 3396829 (N.D. Cal. May. 26, 2015).....	27
<i>Trist v. First Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n of Chester</i> , 89 F.R.D. 8 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	19
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>In re Warner Comm’ns. Secs. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	18
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-00698, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	12
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Auto Lease</i> , No. 1:94-cv-07410, 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1995)	8
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 23
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , No. 4:04-cv-00078, 2010 WL 4723725 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 12, 2010).....	28
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-3288, 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....	27
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016).....	23
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	12
Other Authorities	
Alba Conte, <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> § 2.08 (3d ed. 2004).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	8, 25
Lester Brickman, <i>ABA Regulation of Contingency Fees: Money Talks, Ethics Walks</i> , 65 FORDHAM L. REV. 247, 248 (1996).....	11
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth), § 13.21.....	27

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorneys' Fees and Expenses in Class
Action Settlements: 1993-2008*, 7 J. EMPIR. L. STUD. 248 (2010)15
